
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday, 7th August, 2017

Governance Officer Amber Torrington
for this meeting: (01302) 737462

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE    Council Chamber - Civic Office 
DATE:     Tuesday, 15th August, 2017
TIME:      9.30 am

Items for Discussion:

PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meetings held on 5th, 24th and 31st July, 2017 1 - 10

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Application for a new premises licence - McDonalds Restaurants 
Ltd, Quora Retail Park, Delves Court, Thorne, Doncaster, DN8 5UG 

11 - 44

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, Martin Greenhalgh and Ian Pearson



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, Bev Chapman and Steve Cox.

1 Declarations of interest, if any. 

No declarations made at the meeting.

2 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 18th May, 2017. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 18th May, 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence Bargain Beers, 248 Balby 
Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH. 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence in respect of ‘Bargain Beers’, 248 Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH, 
following an application made by the Trading Standards Responsible Authority. 

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of ‘the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘Public Safety’ Licensing objectives. A summary of the 
application was attached as Appendix B to the report.  

Representations from Environmental Health (Health and Safety) and South Yorkshire 
Police in support of the review were attached at Appendices F and G to the report, 
respectively.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 
Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

Representatives from the Trading Standards Authority and Environmental Health 
(Health and Safety) addressed the Committee and answered questions. 

The Premises Licence Holder and a representative acting on behalf of the Premises 
Licensing Holder were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and 
answered questions. 

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence in respect of ‘Bargain 
Beers’, 248 Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0QH and having taken into 
account the evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to 
promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, decided to revoke the Licence. 

The Committee noted that alcohol that had been smuggled, was found in the 
premises and when identified had not been removed despite advice being 
given that it should be disposed and not stored. And that following Magistrates 
authorising some surveillance, this witnessed tobacco being taken from a car 
belonging to the premises licence holder to the premises and then sold. 

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reasons:

The Sub-Committee have determined that the crime prevention objective has 
been undermined.  The Committee believe that the premises have been used 
for the sale of illicit tobacco and the storage of smuggled alcohol and feel the 
premises have been trading irresponsibly by selling and storing illicit tobacco 
and smuggled alcohol.

The Sub-Committee acknowledged the acceptance of the issues by the premises 
owner, but they had no confidence that these issues would be resolved.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 2



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 24TH JULY, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 24TH JULY, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman and Steve Cox.

APOLOGIES: 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Charlie Hogarth. 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

No declarations made at the meeting.

2 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - SHOOTERS SHOT 
BAR, 6 SILVER STREET, DONCASTER, DN1 1HQ – (Minute No. 1 – 29th June, 
2017) 

Further to the above Minute, the Sub-Committee considered an application submitted 
by Superintendent Thorpe on behalf of the Chief Officer of South Yorkshire Police for 
a review of an existing premises licence in respect of ‘Shooters Shot Bar’, 6 Silver 
Street, Doncaster.

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds that the premises 
had been associated with serious crime. A summary of the application was attached 
as Appendix B to the report.  

A copy of the application for review was sent to the Premises Licence Holder and 
Responsible Authorities. The application had been advertised on a blue notice at the 
premises, in the Council's Civic Office and published on the Council's website.

On the same day that the application was served by South Yorkshire Police, the Sub-
Committee noted that the Premises Licence Holder had voluntarily surrendered the 
licence with immediate effect, but were also aware of the ability for that licence to be 
reinstated in accordance with relevant statutory provisions.

An interim steps Licensing Sub-Committee hearing took place on 29th June, 2017, 
where the Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to remove the Designated Premises 
Supervisor and Suspend the Premises Licence with immediate effect, pending today’s 
summary review hearing.  The minutes from the hearing were attached at Appendix E 
to the report.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 
Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

Page 3



A. 2

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

Paul Williams, Business and Safety Licensing Manager introduced the report and 
outlined the salient points. He advised that the Licensing Authority had not received an 
application from any person challenging the interim steps put in place by the Licensing 
Sub-Committee on 29th June, 2017. He further reported that on the day that the 
interim steps were taken, South Yorkshire Police had applied for a Closure Order to 
prohibit anyone from accessing the premises for a period of 3 months.  

Mr Brian Outhwaite, Counsel acting on behalf of South Yorkshire Police, addressed 
the Sub-Committee answered questions and made representations. Andrew Steele, 
(Licensing Enforcement Officer), South Yorkshire Police and Police Constable Iain 
Robb, South Yorkshire Police were also in attendance at the meeting in support of the 
application.

The Premises Licence Holder was not in attendance at the meeting.  

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.

The Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the application for a Review 
of the Premises Licence in respect of ‘Shooters Shot Bar’, 6 Silver Street, 
Doncaster and having taken into account the Application, the written 
representations made and the evidence presented today, the steps that were 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance 
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee had also considered whether there were any Interim 
Steps appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, considered 
any relevant representations and determined whether to continue, to withdraw 
or modify the interim steps taken on 29th June, 2017

The Sub-Committee had carefully considered the representations and had 
been informed that there was currently a closure Order in place until 29th 
September 2017. The Police had asked for a revocation of the licence and the 
continuation of the steps that were put in place on 29th June, 2017. 

It was noted that no one had attended representing the Premises Licence 
Holder.

The evidence of serious crime contained in the application and the information 
presented today that cocaine was taken at the premises and that the premises 
were not in any effective control means the Sub-Committee was concerned 
that none of the licensing objectives were being promoted and had considered 
the steps to ensure there were appropriate and proportionate safeguards in 
place.

The Sub-Committee noted that although the Premises Licence Holder had 
now voluntarily surrendered the licence were also aware of the ability for that 
licence to be reinstated in accordance with relevant statutory provisions and 
the implications of an appeal and associated process.

Page 4



A. 3

In reaching their Decision the Licensing Sub-Committee was mindful of the 
requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 and that in carrying out its functions 
under the Act, must do so with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. In 
considering all of the above factors, the Sub-Committee, balancing the 
interests of all parties to the hearing had RESOLVED to:-

  Revoke the license and to continue the interim steps of removing the 
Designated Premises Supervisor and continue the suspension of the licence. 

The Sub-Committee deemed the above steps to be necessary to uphold the 
licensing objectives.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 31ST JULY, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 31ST JULY, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Iris Beech, Mark Houlbrook and John Gilliver.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

No declarations were made at the meeting.

2 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE FOR ‘NEW 
BODRUM’, 13-15 SILVER STREET, DONCASTER, DN1 1HG

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence in respect of ‘New Bodrum’, 13-15 Silver Street, Doncaster, DN1 1HG, 
following an application received from South Yorkshire Police.

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of ‘the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder licensing objective. A summary of the application was attached 
as Appendix B to the report.  

A representation in support of the application for review had been received from the 
Licensing Authority (as a Responsible Authority), a copy of which was attached at 
Appendix E of the report.  

South Yorkshire Police had indicated that at copy of the application for review had 
been sent to the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities.  The 
application had been advertised on a blue notice at the premises, in the Council's 
Civic Office and published on the Council's website.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 
Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

Paul Williams, Business and Safety Licensing Manager introduced the report and 
outlined the salient points.  He reported that additional information in relation to the 
supply of all night refreshments had been shared with the Senior Legal Officer prior to 
this meeting.

Mr John Whittacker, Solicitor acting on behalf of South Yorkshire Police, addressed 
the Sub-Committee answered questions and made representations. Furthermore, 
additional documentation relating to Police Constable Simon Lindley’s witness 
statement had been circulated to Members of the Sub-Committee and the Premises 

Page 7



A. 2

Licence Holder prior to the meeting.  Andrew Steele, (Licensing Enforcement Officer), 
South Yorkshire Police and Police Constable Iain Robb, South Yorkshire Police were 
in attendance at the meeting in support of the application for review of the licence.  

Daniel Weetman, (Senior Environmental Health Practitioner) from the Licensing 
Authority was also in attendance in support of the review and addressed the Sub-
Committee and answered questions.  During Mr. Weetman’s presentation and with the 
agreement of all parties, an additional document was circulated relating to a Simple 
Caution, which had been signed by the Premises Licence Holder and had not been 
provided to the Sub-Committee prior to this hearing.  

The Premises Licence Holder was in attendance at the meeting, made representations 
and answered questions.  

During discussion the Senior Legal Officer, explained the definition of late night 
refreshment, as set out in Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and drew Members’ 
attention to the exemptions regarding the supply of late night refreshment. Copies of 
the relevant section were handed to all parties

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Review of the Premises Licence for 
New Bodrum, 13-15, Silver Street, Doncaster and having taken into account the written 
representations made and the evidence presented today, the steps that were appropriate 
to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to Revoke the licence. 

The Sub-Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

The Sub-Committee noted that the Police was concerned about crime occurring 
between 4.00 am and 6.00 am on Silver Street, Doncaster and had asked premises 
who had a licence after 4.00 am to undertake a voluntary closure to combat the Crime 
and Disorder on Silver Street. The Police was aware that the premises had on 2 
occasions been guilty of supplying late night refreshment in contravention of the 
licence. The Premises Licence Holder had admitted this. The Police stated and the 
Sub-Committee agreed that this undermined the promotion of the Crime and Disorder 
licensing objective.  A Statement from Police Constable Simon Lindley stated the 
premises had again supplied late night refreshment in contravention of the licence. 

The Sub-Committee was concerned that the Premise Licence Holder appeared not to 
fully understand the licensing objectives and therefore had little confidence this 
premises operates so as to promote the licensing objectives. The Premises Licence 
Holder stated he accepted a caution over the 2 incidents of supplying late night 
refreshment in contravention of his licence. The Premises Licence Holder says he had 
not been in the premises since January due to his ill health, but his staff were told to 
close at 4.00 am. On 21st May 2017, the Premise Licence Holder stated he was not 
there but says his staff gave the food away to another staff member and his family and 
friends. By his own admission the premises were entered by members of the public 
after the premises should have been closed. This appeared to be a repeat of previous 
activities about which the Premises Licence Holder had previously been given a 
warning in the form of a Caution.

Page 8



A. 3

The Sub-Committee have determined that the crime prevention objective has been 
undermined.  

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
                   

To the Chair and Members of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee

To the Chair and Members of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence. 

McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, Quora Retail Park, Delves Court, Thorne, 
Doncaster, DN8 5UG

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 
a new premises licence in respect of McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, Quora 
Retail Park, Delves Court, Thorne, Doncaster, DN8 5UG. The procedure for 
considering the application is set out at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 
regard to the representation made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of a representation.

BACKGROUND

4. The application is for a new premises licence to operate the premises as a 
restaurant selling hot food and non-alcoholic drinks for consumption on and 
off the premises. (Late Night Refreshment)

5. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

6. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

7. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

8. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 

15th August, 2017

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



having regard to the evidence before it.

9. A representation regarding the application has been received from a local 
resident.  A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix E.

10. The applicant has indicated that a copy of the application was sent to the 
Responsible Authorities and advertised.  Details of the application have been 
published on the Council website.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

11. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations 
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered.

12. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

 Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those 
conditions which are mandatory.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.
 To reject the application.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

13.

Outcomes Implications 
All people in Doncaster benefit 
from a thriving and resilient 
economy.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

It is recognised that Licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses and places of 
employment.
The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to prom
[...]
Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



From: "Chris Barker" < > 
Date: 9 Jul 2017 13:28 
Subject: Re licensing Thorne,MacDonaldS 
To: <webmaster@doncaster.gov.uk> 
Cc:  

I would strongly like to oppose the opening and closing times for MacDonalds at Thorne, 
their is only 1 entrance and exit to the site, every noise made by vehicles is heard clearly 
causing sleep deprivation, and as I drive an HGV. makes it very worrying, the New 27 room 
Inn situated at the side will also require guests getting a good nights sleep, the roads in and 
around Thorne after 10p.m. Including motorways are ghostly quiet I know I drive them each 
week, the kings Chamber abides by the 11-7a.m. Noise pollution rule, so no. night deliveries 
no bins collected and  good relationships with neighbors , and therefore no-one bothering the 
police who have enough to already, yours sincerely C J Barker. 

From: Chris Barker [mailto: ]  

Sent: 10 July 2017 12:33 

To: Licensing (Ext E Mail Address) 

Subject: RE: Re licensing Thorne,MacDonaldS 

  

Name, Chris Barker, address, kings Chamber, omega boulevard, off Selby road, Thorne, DN8 
4JE,  

 

Page 43

mailto:webmaster@doncaster.gov.uk
pauljw_6
Typewritten Text
Appendix E



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meetings held on 5th, 24th and 31st July, 2017
	240717
	310717

	5 Application for a new premises licence - McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, Quora Retail Park, Delves Court, Thorne, Doncaster, DN8 5UG
	150817 lic sub Appendix C - Location Plan
	150817 lic sub Appendix D - Application
	150817 lic sub Appendix E - Representation (redacted)
	150817 lic sub AppE additional rep






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Martin Greenhalgh, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 5TH, 24TH AND 31ST JULY, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on 5th, 24th and 31st July, 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - MCDONALDS RESTAURANTS 
LTD, QUORA RETAIL PARK, DELVES COURT, THORNE, DONCASTER, DN8 5UG 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence in respect 
of McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, Quora Retail Park, Delves Court, Thorne, Doncaster 
DN8 5UG. The procedure for considering the application is set out in Appendix A.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, and Responsible Authorities had 
received the agenda prior to the meeting.

A representation had been received from a resident which was attached at Appendix 
E of the report.

Following the circulation of the agenda papers, the Licensing department were made 
aware of an additional representation from a resident of Lyndhurst Close.  It was noted 
that although the letter stated it was on behalf of the residents of Lyndhurst Close it is 
only signed by Mr and Mrs Howard. 

Whilst the representation did not come to the attention of the licensing officer until 10th 
August, after the statutory consultation period which ended on the 19th July,  Mrs 
Howard had declared that the representation was hand delivered to the Civic Office 
reception on 11th July before the 19th July deadline.

Whilst the licensing department did not appear to have received the letter before the 
10th August they had made further enquires and it was confirmed that it was received 
at the Civic Office on the 11th July and forwarded to the Planning department in 
error. Following legal advice the view was taken that it was delivered to the Council in 
accordance with the terms specified on the public notices and for this reason the 



A. 2

representation was accepted therefore two representations were included in the 
committee report. A copy of the representation was circulated to Members, the 
Applicant and other parties prior to the meeting. 

The Chair made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Applicant made representations and answered questions.

Representatives who had made written representations, made representations in 
respect of their objection to the application and answered questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the Application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application for a new premises licence for McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, Quora 
Retail Park, Delves Court, Thorne, Doncaster and having taken into account 
the written representations made and the evidence presented today, the steps 
that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office 
Guidance and our Statement of Licensing Policy have decided to grant the 
application in the terms as set out in Appendix B subject to the following 
conditions:-
Litter patrols to take place on not less than 2 occasions per day to include the 
entirety of Lyndhurst Close and Kingfisher Way.

A CCTV system will be in use at all times whilst the premises are open. The 
CCTV images will be stored for 31 days and police, authorised officers and the 
Council will be given access to images for purposes in connection with the 
prevention and detection of crime and disorder. Members of the management 
team will be trained in the use of the system.

The Sub- Committee made its decision for the following reasons:-

The Sub-Committee noted the commitment of the applicant to the promotion of 
the 4 licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee noted the concerns of the 
objectors and the fact that the area is noisy. It was submitted and the 
Committee agreed that whilst the area may be noisy residents should not have 
to put up with more noise emanating from this premises. It was noted that no 
deliveries are expected after 10pm and that bins will not be emptied overnight. 
There is no evidence that any issues about noise or litter emanating from the 
premises which has been operating 24/7 for a period of 3 weeks ending on 9th 
August 2017. The Committee notes that there will be litter patrols and with the 
added condition were satisfied this will ensure the promotion if the Licensing 
Objectives.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


